Village of Catlin
County of Vermilion, State of Illinois
August 16, 2022

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM
with Mayor Butch Schmink presiding. Mayor Butch Schmink called the meeting to order and
instructed Village Clerk Allison K. Allison to call the roll.

Mayor: Butch Schmink
Commissioners: Jamie Ridge, Kevin Kirk, Jerry Cummings, Wanda Schmit (via phone)

Also, present: Tad Beddow, Carol Rinehart, Tim McFadden, Dustin Ehler

A motion was made by Jerry, seconded by Jamie to approve the minutes from the regular board
meeting held on August 02, 2022.

Aye Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none
Abstain: Kevin Kirk

Bills to be presented August 16, 2022

General Fund bills to be presented:

187353 Payroll Clearing $6,412.09
187354 DARE $100.00
187355 TAD BEDDOW $277.48
187356 Botts Locksmith $17.00
187357 Constellation New Energy $114.80
187358 Fehr Graham $2,449.80
187359 Mlini FS $1,379.96
187360 Indiana Media Group $586.08
187361 Martens Auto $99.85
187362 Verizon Wireless $114.03
Vermilion Co. Dept Animal
187363 Reg $92.00
187364 Martens Auto $49.90
187365 Ray O'Herron $501.73
187366 Payroll Clearing $7,070.29
Water Fund bills to be presented:

13315 Payroll Clearing $2,091.54

13316 void $0.00

13317 Catlin W&S $236.50

13318 Larry Pruitt $35.70

13319 Hunter Walton $27.80



13320
13321
13322
13323
13324
13325
13326

13327
Wastewater Fund bills to be

presented:
6441

6442
6443
6444
6445
6446
6447
Payroll Clearing to be Presented:
12387
12388
12389
12390
12391
12392
12393
12394
12395
12396
12397
12398
12399
12400
12401
12402
12403
12404
12405
12406
12407
12408
12409

YR Tireman

General Fund

Central Management Services
Aqua

Krowned Kustomz

Martens Auto

Illini FS

Payroll Clearing

Payroll Clearing

Central Management Services
Constellation New Energy
Fehr Graham

Hawkins Inc.

Mlini FS

Payroll Clearing

Allison K. Allison
Leslie Almy
James Beddow
Tad Beddow
Austin Buckley
Carter Chambliss
Vince Chambliss
Daniel Cundiff
Anthony Juvinall
Tim McFadden
Shelley McLain
Richard Oakley
Reef Pacot
David Trimmell
Dane Weaver
Lane Weston
Allison K. Allison
Leslie Almy

Tad Beddow
Samuel Bernardi
David Booe
Austin Buckley
Dustin Campbell

$998.17
$26.95
$1,215.00

$45,597.65

$136.25
$39.95
$121.76
$2,102.49

$1,469.73
$1,297.00
$51.45
$1,443.50
$60.00
$121.76
$1,565.57

$710.92
$605.19
$201.29
$520.79
$219.15
$333.60
$502.52
$318.43
$184.57
$1,054.82
$548.83
$134.28
$333.60
$107.29
$701.60
$321.37
$765.17
$584.92
$520.81
$223.80
$191.85
$100.31
$254.26



12410 Carter Chambliss $315.50

12411 Vince Chambliss $607.21
12412 Timothy Drennan $267.44
12413  Anthony Juvinall $316.03
12414  Shirley Lamb $38.88
12415 Tim McFadden $1,121.97
12416 Shelley McLain $729.40
12417 Richard Oakley $262.86
12418 John Watson III $114.29
12419 Dane Weaver $701.60
12420 Derek Weston $134.28
12421 Lane Weston $104.39

A motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Jerry to approve the bills as presented.
Aye Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink
Nay none

Public Expressions:
Dustin Ehler of 305 Bryan Street addressed the board with concerns regarding a
neighboring property that has not been being maintained well, as well as vehicles with
expired tags. He is hoping that the village will be able to help by contacting the property
owner regarding these issues. The village will investigate these issues.

Commissioner Ridge:
¢ A motion was made by Jamie, seconded by Wanda to approve the building permit for
Linda Englert of 204 Lookout St. for roof repair/re-shingling from the last hailstorm with
an estimated cost of $3,000.00 and she will be performing the work herself or friends.
Aye: Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink
Nay: none
Absent: Kevin Kirk

e A motion was made by Jamie, seconded by Kevin to approve the building permit for
Metro Communications to install fiber optic cable along West and East Vermilion St. for
5071t going to back alley to serve bank. Work being done by directional drilling. No
estimated cost was provided.

Aye: Jamie, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink
Nay: none

Commissioner Schmit:
e Wanda informed the board that Powell Fencing will be starting work this week and will be
removing the old fencing and existing poles and they should be done by the end of the
week.



Commissioner Cummings:

Jerry stated that they are getting ready to start on the salt barn within the next week. Work
will be done to rebuild it inside and out.

Commissioner Kirk;

Kevin addressed Tim McFadden to give the updates on the Sewer Plant. Tim stated that
the standby generator was up and running today and had not blown anything or any red
lights. There is a 1 year warranty on those parts and labor. Village Clerk will help Tim
with updating his phone so that he can use the app to monitor the WWTP for any issues
so he can be notified with alerts.

Next Kevin addressed Tim McFadden to give the update on how the meter installation
was going. Tim advised they had done approximately 330 meters. Nick will come
Wednesday to help get us going on the tablet. Questions were asked regarding the
qualifications needed to install meters that are past the meter well (inside homes, etc.).
Tim believes that they are to be installed by a licensed plumber. We will need to get
letters out to those residents regarding the work that will need to be performed. Ifit’s
the newer style 25 it would be a quick change, but if it is a 15 it is not quick and would
need a licensed plumber.

Have not heard from the engineer regarding the guardrail in some time. Kevin will
touch base with him.

Mayor Schmink:

No report

Chief of Police

Tad updated the board that the Storm Sirens have been repaired.
Tad noted that the police department received $870 back in fines that were paid for the
dog situation on Drew Court.

The officers did Alice training with Salt Fork and will be doing training with the schools
in the county in the next week.

Tad stated that the new officers are up and going and seem to be working out.

A motion was made by Jerry, seconded by Jamie to adjourn the meeting by vote.
Aye: Jamie, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink
Nay: none
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