Village of Catlin County of Vermilion, State of Illinois August 16, 2022

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM with Mayor Butch Schmink presiding. Mayor Butch Schmink called the meeting to order and instructed Village Clerk Allison K. Allison to call the roll.

Mayor: Butch Schmink

Commissioners: Jamie Ridge, Kevin Kirk, Jerry Cummings, Wanda Schmit (via phone)

Also, present: Tad Beddow, Carol Rinehart, Tim McFadden, Dustin Ehler

A motion was made by Jerry, seconded by Jamie to approve the minutes from the regular board meeting held on August 02, 2022.

Aye Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none

Abstain: Kevin Kirk

Bills to be presented August 16, 2022

General Fund bills to be presented:		
187353	Payroll Clearing	\$6,412.09
187354	DARE	\$100.00
187355	TAD BEDDOW	\$277.48
187356	Botts Locksmith	\$17.00
187357	Constellation New Energy	\$114.80
187358	Fehr Graham	\$2,449.80
187359	Illini FS	\$1,379.96
187360	Indiana Media Group	\$586.08
187361	Martens Auto	\$99.85
187362	Verizon Wireless	\$114.03
	Vermilion Co. Dept Animal	
187363	Reg	\$92.00
187364	Martens Auto	\$49.90
187365	Ray O'Herron	\$501.73
187366	Payroll Clearing	\$7,070.29
Water Fund bills to be presented:		
13315	Payroll Clearing	\$2,091.54
13316	void	\$0.00
13317	Catlin W&S	\$236.50
13318	Larry Pruitt	\$35.70
13319	Hunter Walton	\$27.80

13320	YR Tireman	\$998.17
13321	General Fund	\$26.95
13322	Central Management Services	\$1,215.00
13323	Aqua	\$45,597.65
13324	Krowned Kustomz	\$136.25
13325	Martens Auto	\$39.95
13326	Illini FS	\$121.76
13327		\$2,102.49
Wastewater Fund bills to be	Payroll Clearing	\$2,102.49
presented:		
6441	Payroll Clearing	\$1,469.73
6442	Central Management Services	\$1,297.00
6443	Constellation New Energy	\$51.45
6444	Fehr Graham	\$1,443.50
6445	Hawkins Inc.	\$60.00
6446	Illini FS	\$121.76
6447	Payroll Clearing	\$1,565.57
Payroll Clearing to be Presented:	1 wy rom orouning	<i>\(\pi_1, \(\cdot\) \)</i>
12387	Allison K. Allison	\$710.92
12388	Leslie Almy	\$605.19
12389	James Beddow	\$201.29
12390	Tad Beddow	\$520.79
12391	Austin Buckley	\$219.15
12392	Carter Chambliss	\$333.60
12393	Vince Chambliss	\$502.52
12394	Daniel Cundiff	\$318.43
12395	Anthony Juvinall	\$184.57
12396	Tim McFadden	\$1,054.82
12397	Shelley McLain	\$548.83
12398	Richard Oakley	\$134.28
12399	Reef Pacot	\$333.60
12400	David Trimmell	\$107.29
12401	Dane Weaver	\$701.60
12402	Lane Weston	\$321.37
12403	Allison K. Allison	\$765.17
12404	Leslie Almy	\$584.92
12405	Tad Beddow	\$520.81
12406	Samuel Bernardi	\$223.80
12407	David Booe	\$191.85
12408	Austin Buckley	\$100.31
12409	Dustin Campbell	\$254.26
	-	

12410	Carter Chambliss	\$315.50
12411	Vince Chambliss	\$607.21
12412	Timothy Drennan	\$267.44
12413	Anthony Juvinall	\$316.03
12414	Shirley Lamb	\$38.88
12415	Tim McFadden	\$1,121.97
12416	Shelley McLain	\$729.40
12417	Richard Oakley	\$262.86
12418	John Watson III	\$114.29
12419	Dane Weaver	\$701.60
12420	Derek Weston	\$134.28
12421	Lane Weston	\$104.39

A motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Jerry to approve the bills as presented. Aye Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none

Public Expressions:

Dustin Ehler of 305 Bryan Street addressed the board with concerns regarding a neighboring property that has not been being maintained well, as well as vehicles with expired tags. He is hoping that the village will be able to help by contacting the property owner regarding these issues. The village will investigate these issues.

Commissioner Ridge:

• A motion was made by Jamie, seconded by Wanda to approve the building permit for Linda Englert of 204 Lookout St. for roof repair/re-shingling from the last hailstorm with an estimated cost of \$3,000.00 and she will be performing the work herself or friends.

Aye: Jamie, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nav: none

Absent: Kevin Kirk

 A motion was made by Jamie, seconded by Kevin to approve the building permit for Metro Communications to install fiber optic cable along West and East Vermilion St. for 507ft going to back alley to serve bank. Work being done by directional drilling. No estimated cost was provided.

Aye: Jamie, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay: none

Commissioner Schmit:

 Wanda informed the board that Powell Fencing will be starting work this week and will be removing the old fencing and existing poles and they should be done by the end of the week.

Commissioner Cummings:

• Jerry stated that they are getting ready to start on the salt barn within the next week. Work will be done to rebuild it inside and out.

Commissioner Kirk:

- Kevin addressed Tim McFadden to give the updates on the Sewer Plant. Tim stated that the standby generator was up and running today and had not blown anything or any red lights. There is a 1 year warranty on those parts and labor. Village Clerk will help Tim with updating his phone so that he can use the app to monitor the WWTP for any issues so he can be notified with alerts.
- Next Kevin addressed Tim McFadden to give the update on how the meter installation was going. Tim advised they had done approximately 330 meters. Nick will come Wednesday to help get us going on the tablet. Questions were asked regarding the qualifications needed to install meters that are past the meter well (inside homes, etc.). Tim believes that they are to be installed by a licensed plumber. We will need to get letters out to those residents regarding the work that will need to be performed. If it's the newer style 25 it would be a quick change, but if it is a 15 it is not quick and would need a licensed plumber.
- Have not heard from the engineer regarding the guardrail in some time. Kevin will touch base with him.

Mayor Schmink:

• No report

Chief of Police

- Tad updated the board that the Storm Sirens have been repaired.
- Tad noted that the police department received \$870 back in fines that were paid for the dog situation on Drew Court.
- The officers did Alice training with Salt Fork and will be doing training with the schools in the county in the next week.
- Tad stated that the new officers are up and going and seem to be working out.

A motion was made by Jerry, seconded by Jamie to adjourn the meeting by vote.

Aye: Jamie, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay: none

Butch Schmink, Mayor

Allison K. Allison, Village Clerk